

Immediate Release October 25, 2024 **Contact: Tammy Boucher** (603) 415-4255

New Hampshire Hospital Association Welcomes New Board Members, Honors Outgoing at Annual Meeting

CONCORD – The New Hampshire Hospital Association (NHHA) is pleased to announce it has recently appointed new members and officers to its Board of Trustees for 2024-2025.

New members elected to the NHHA's Board of Trustees at its Annual Meeting held October 20th to 22nd were:

- Deb Cresta, President, BI Lahey Exeter Hospital
- Rich Scheinblum, Executive VP/Administration, CFO, Monadnock Community Hospital

In addition, the membership also elected new officers for the Board of Trustees:

- Susan Reeves, EdD, RN, CENP, Executive Vice President, Dartmouth-Hitchcock Medical Center and Chief Nursing Executive of Dartmouth Health, Lebanon, was elected as the new Chair of the Board, replacing Greg Baxter, MD, MBA, FACEP, President & CEO of Elliot Health System, Manchester
- Michael Peterson, FACHE, President & CEO of Androscoggin Valley Hospital, was elected as the Board's Vice Chair; and
- John Jurczyk, FACHE, MBA, President of St. Joseph Hospital, was elected as the Board's Secretary/Treasurer.

Re-elected to serve another two-year term was:

• Tom Manion, MPA, Chief Operating Officer, Dartmouth Hitchcock Medical Center

The NHHA's Board of Trustees also honored outgoing board member Jeremy Roberge, CPA, President and CEO of Huggins Hospital, as well as Dean Carucci, MBA, division president, community division, Beth Israel Lahey Health, immediate past chair, for their dedication and commitment to NHHA and outstanding service to health care on behalf of the people of New Hampshire.

About New Hampshire Hospital Association

Hospitals have been collaborating through the New Hampshire Hospital Association since 1934. The Association's mission is to lead through advocacy, education, and information in support of its member hospitals and health systems as they strive to improve the health of the patients and communities they serve.

Photo Credit: Amanda Bizarro Photography, LLC

###